
 
THE NATIONAL ASSEMBLY ALLOWANCES (AMENDMENT) BILL 

(No. XX of 2008) 
 

Explanatory Memorandum 
 
 The object of this Bill is to provide for an increase in the allowances payable to 
Ministers and other Members of the National Assembly. 
 
 
 
 

             DR. N. RAMGOOLAM 
        Prime Minister 
Minister of Defence and Home Affairs 
Minister of Civil Service and Administrative 
                      Reforms  
Minister of Rodrigues and Outer Islands 

25 June 2008 
_______________ 

 
 

THE NATIONAL ASSEMBLY ALLOWANCES (AMENDMENT) BILL 
(No. XX of 2008) 

 
ARRANGEMENT OF CLAUSES 

 
Clause 
 

1. Short title 
2. Interpretation 
3. Schedule to principal Act repealed and replaced 
4. Commencement 

 
_______________ 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

A BILL 
 



To amend the National Assembly Allowances Act 
 

ENACTED by the Parliament of Mauritius, as follows – 
 
1. Short title 
 
 This Act may be cited as the National Assembly Allowances (Amendment) Act 
2008. 
 
2. Interpretation 
 
 In this Act – 
 
 “principal Act” means the National Assembly Allowances Act. 
 
3. Schedule to principal Act repealed and replaced 
 
 The Schedule to the principal Act is repealed and replaced by the Schedule to 
this Act. 
 
4. Commencement 

 
This Act shall be deemed to have come into operation on 1 July 2008. 

 
_______________ 

 



SCHEDULE 
[Section 3] 

 
SCHEDULE 
[Section 2] 

 
 

PART I 
 
Office Annual Allowance 

 Rs 
  
Prime Minister……………………………………………….. 2,520,000 
Deputy Prime Minister……………………………………… 1,800,000 
Minister………………………………………………………. 1,740,000 
Speaker……………………………………………………… 1,740,000 
Leader of the Opposition…………………………………… 1,380,000 
Chief Government Whip……………………………………. 1,260,000 
Parliamentary Private Secretary…………………………... 1,200,000 
Deputy Speaker…………………………………………….. 1,200,000 
Opposition Whip…………………………………………….. 930,000 
Chairman of the Public Accounts Committee…………… 816,000 
Deputy Chairman of Committees………………………… 816,000 
Deputy Chief Government Whip…………………………. 816,000 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PART II 
 
Office Annual Allowance 

 Rs 
  
Member………………………………………………………. 600,000 
 

 


